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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr W A Brindle

Scheme
:
The BPC Retirement and Life Assurance Plan

Respondent
:
BPC Pension Trustees (No. 1) Limited (the Trustee)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 25 November 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Brindle alleged maladministration by the Trustee in that it sought to deny that he had a right to retire at age 60 without his pension being reduced for early payment.  He said that this alleged maladministration will cause him injustice, because he had based his financial planning on the understanding that his pension would be unreduced.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Although Mr Brindle sent his written complaint in November 2000, the investigation did not commence until Mr Brindle submitted evidence that it had already been considered by the Trustee under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.

 AUTONUM 
In February 2001 my predecessor determined a complaint from another member of the Scheme, Mr Dunkley, in which similar matters were raised.  He found that early retirement on unreduced benefits was discretionary.  Until about 1998 discretion had been exercised automatically but, following receipt of actuarial advice by the Trustee, henceforth each individual case was considered on its merits and the member was required to make a written request.  My predecessor concluded that, although there was some inconsistency between the Scheme Rules and the members’ booklet, Mr Dunkley was not justified in believing that he had the right to retire at age 60 on an unreduced pension.  He had not demonstrated detrimental reliance on the misleading or unclear information with which he had been provided.  Modest compensation of £100 was directed for the distress and inconvenience he had suffered.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Brindle’s situation differs from that of Mr Dunkley as follows:

(a) Mr Brindle is entitled to deferred benefits from the Scheme, having left qualifying employment in December 1996.  Mr Dunkley was a current member.

(b) Mr Brindle alleged detrimental reliance (see below).

(c) Before his employment terminated, Mr Brindle was given an estimate of benefits at age 60 which assumed that no reduction would be applied (see below).

 AUTONUM 
With regard to paragraph 4(a) above, the Trustee said that, although his benefits were governed by a different Scheme Rule, this did not result in any material difference in his position by comparison with Mr Dunkley.  

 AUTONUM 
With regard to paragraph 4(b), the Trustee said that, although Mr Brindle had made a general claim to this effect, the only specific example given by him was that he bought a more expensive property some five years earlier (therefore, presumably, before he was given the disputed figures in August 1996) in anticipation of receiving a good pension.  He did not claim that he had lost money as a result of buying this property.

 AUTONUM 
With regard to paragraph 4(c), Mr Brindle was told by the Trustee on 2 August 1996 that his estimated pensions at ages 55, 57 and 60 respectively would be £50,786 pa, £61,590 pa and £81,020 pa.  He was then aged 50.  It appears that these estimates were provided, at least in part, for the purpose of determining the maximum additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) he could pay.  The Trustee said that benefit quotations were issued on the basis that the necessary consents (ie to taking a pension and to an unreduced pension) would be forthcoming (this was the practice at the time – see above).  

 AUTONUM 
In March 1999 Mr Brindle requested a current estimate of benefits.  On 10 May 1999 the Trustee informed him that his estimated pensions at age 58 and 60 respectively would be £55,161 pa and £65,794 pa.

 AUTONUM 
When it considered his complaint under the IDR procedure, the Trustee pointed out that benefits had not been denied to Mr Brindle.  He was invited to make a written request for discretion to be exercised (see paragraph 3 above) no earlier than six months before his proposed date of retirement.  The Trustee considered that his complaint to my predecessor was premature, because he had not indicated that he now intended to take his benefits before age 60.

 AUTONUM 
However, the Trustee later told me that, during the course of this investigation, the Scheme’s principal employer had notified it that, on cost grounds, it would no longer be prepared to support discretionary terms for early retirement.  The Trustee said that, unless this decision is changed in the meantime, it would not be able to support an application from Mr Brindle because it would be unable to fund the enhanced benefit. 

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
My predecessor carried out a detailed investigation of the circumstances giving rise to Mr Dunkley’s complaint, and a copy of his Determination, containing his findings, has been given to Mr Brindle.  Subject to obtaining further legal advice, Mr Brindle agreed that the only material differences between his situation and that of Mr Dunkley are as summarised in paragraph 4 above.  Additionally, I have now been informed that an application by Mr Brindle for enhanced terms is unlikely to be successful unless the position of the principal employer (against which no complaint has been made) changes.

 AUTONUM 
The information given to Mr Brindle by the Trustee on 2 August 1996 was potentially misleading.  Although the figures supplied to him reflected existing practice, he should have been informed that the award of an unreduced early retirement pension was discretionary.  However, in accordance with established principles, misleading or inaccurate information about the level of benefit does not, of itself, create a right to receive benefits at that level.  I am not persuaded that Mr Brindle has demonstrated that he relied to his detriment on the information given to him in August 1996.  

 AUTONUM 
My conclusion is therefore similar to that reached by my predecessor in the case of Mr Dunkley.  Mr Brindle has not established a right to an unreduced pension at age 60.  He has also not demonstrated that he has relied to his detriment on misleading or inaccurate information supplied to him by the Trustee.  The provision of that misleading or inaccurate information by the Trustee was maladministration which resulted in him suffering injustice in the form of disappointment when the true position was asserted.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustee shall pay to Mr Brindle the sum of £100 in compensation for the injustice he has suffered resulting from its maladministration as described in paragraph 13 above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 January 2002
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